
SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE

Friday, 6 September 2019 2.00 pm
Committee Room 2, North 
Kesteven District Council 
Offices - North Kesteven 
District Council Offices

Membership: Councillors Ray Cucksey (North Kesteven District Council), 
Nikki Dillon (North Kesteven District Council), Rosanne Kirk and 
Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council)

Substitute members: Councillors Michael Kent (North Kesteven Disatrict Council), 
David Suiter (North Kesteven District Council) and 
Donald Nannestad (City of Lincoln Council)

Officers attending: Democratic Services (City of Lincoln Council), Jaclyn Gibson (City 
of Lincoln Council), Philip Roberts (North Kesteven District 
Council), Claire Moses (City of Lincoln Council), Russell Stone 
(North Kesteven District Council) and Martin Walmsley (City of 
Lincoln Council)

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2019 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Performance Update 15 - 24

4. Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2019/20 25 - 30

5. Housing Benefit Overpayments Update 31 - 38

Public Document Pack



6. Business Rates Update 39 - 76

7. Welfare Reform and Universal Credit Update 77 - 102

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' not
[...]
that the four month threshold was recommended by the Department for 
Work and Pensions, although a number of attempts would be made up to that 
point to make contact with the individual and amicably agree a way forward to 
arrange repayment.

The table at paragraph 6.2 of the report showed the improvements for 2018/19 in 
respect of both partner authorities since the project commenced in June 2018. 
Total overpayments outstanding had reduced by £676,968 since the project 
started. £463,353 of this was for the City of Lincoln and £213,615 was for North 
Kesteven. 

It was reported that the housing benefit overpayment team would continue to 
review housing benefit overpayments and recovery during 2019/20.

8. Business Rates Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues with non-
domestic rates.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The following updates were noted:

Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme – 2017/18 to 2020/21

This relief was made available to those ratepayers who faced a large increase as 
a result of the loss of small business or rural rate relief. The number of 
hereditaments that had been identified for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and had 
benefitted from the scheme as at 30 April 2019 for the City of Lincoln, North 
Kesteven and West Lindsey was set out in the report at paragraph 4.1.

Discretionary Relief Scheme

The table under paragraph 4.2 of the report showed the number of accounts 
identified and the total cost of relief for all three years for comparison purposes. 
Two amendments to the total award columns for the City of Lincoln and North 
Kesteven in 2018/19 were reported at the meeting as £95,864 and £90,816 
respectively.

A review of the awards would take place in July and any additional awards would 
be made prior to the annual deadline of 30 September 2019. It was noted that 
this was a discretionary relief which the local 
[...]
m that date, mixed age couples where one 
party was over pension credit qualifying age and the other being under that age 
would no longer be able to choose whether they claimed Universal Credit, 
pension credit or pension age housing benefit. Instead, both parties of a couple 
would have to reach the pension credit qualifying age before they could be 

12



entitled to pension credit or pension age housing benefit. There were, however, a 
range of protections associated with this, as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the 
report.

Couples who were under state pension age and had an award of housing benefit 
assessed under the Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 would become a mixed 
age couple once one member reached pension age. At this point, rather than re-
assessing the claim the couple would be advised that they need to claim 
Universal Credit.

Progress with the Shared Service’s high level Welfare Strategy Action Plan would 
be monitored by the Joint Committee on a quarterly basis and was appended to 
the report for consideration. Updates on progress of the plan were also appended 
to the report and reflected a fluid and flexible response to changes in welfare 
reform related priorities, changes and demands.

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

12. Staffing Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with recommendations regarding potential 
staffing changes within the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service.

Decision

That the staffing proposals set out in section 4 of the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The reason for this decision was set out in the report.

13



T
[...]
ebit has increased by £2.9m.  Total net 
receipt has increased by £895,004. 
 
For North Kesteven, the reduced collection rate of 0.40% equates to £263,673, - 
however the net collectable debit has increased by £4.8m and total net receipt has 
increased by £1.6m.  There has been an additional 569 properties added to the 
taxbase compared to April 2018. 
 
Council Tax Support caseload for both authorities is reducing, as shown in the table 
below: 
 

 City of Lincoln North Kesteven 
 

June 2019 8,523 5,570 

May 2019 8,559 5,559 

April 2019 8,598 5,580 

December 2018 8,669 5,725 

September 2018 8,698 5,744 

June 2018 8,784 5,805 
 

  

Council Tax Support expenditure has increased between June 2018 and June 
2019, but not commensurate to the significant increases in net collectable debit. 

 June 2019:  City of Lincoln £7,786,374 / North Kesteven £5,330,875 

 June 2018:  City of Lincoln £7,707,817 / North Kesteven £5,266,903. 
 
This declining caseload will partly explain the reasons for a drop in in-year 
collection.  Officers are currently working on a proactive Council Tax Support take-
up campaign – to ensure taxpayers are receiving what they are entitled to. 
 

4.4 Business Rates 
 

4.5 The table below shows Business Rates in-year collection period for the current 
financial year 2019/20 up to the end of July, compared to the same point in 
2018/19.  The table also shows the whole year outturn for 2018/19. 
 

Financial Year 
 

2019/20 
(to end Jul 

2019) 
 

2018/19 
(to end Jul 

2018) 

2018/19 (year 
outturn) 

 
City of Lincoln 
 

 
42.53% 

 
44.51% 

 
99.81% 

 

 
North Kesteven 
 

 
48.66% 

 
48.51% 

 
99.42% 

 

 
West Lindsey 
 

 
42.83% 

 
42.25% 

 
98.63% 

 

 
 

 
 

16



4.6 As at the end of July 2019, Business Rates in-year collection is down by 1.98% for 
City of Lincoln, - however, collection is up by 0.15% and 0.58% for North Kesteven 
and West Lindsey, respectively.   
 
In respect of City of Lincoln, the reduced collection rate of 1.98% equates to 
£893,472 of the net collectable debit.  Total net liability has decreased by £362,820 
and total net receipt has decreased by £1,055,010.  Officers are currently 
ascertaining the reasons for these reductions, and a verbal update will be provided 
to this Committee on 6th September 2019. 
 
For North Kesteven, the increased collection rate of 0.15% equates to £42,307 of 
the net collectable debit.  Total net liability has increased by £562,585. 
 
For West Lindsey, the increased collection rate of 0.58% equates to £103,707 of 
the net collectable debit.  Total net liability has increased by £348,288, total net 
receipt also increasing (by £251,938). 

  
4.7 Outstanding Revenues Customers 

 
4.8 The table below shows how many items of Revenues Customers’ correspondence 

is outstanding up to the end of July 2019, compared to the same point in 2018/19.  
The table also shows the position at the end of 2018/19. 
 
 

Financial Year 
 

2019/20 
(to end Jul 

2019) 
 

2018/19 
(to end Jul 

2018) 

2018/19 (year 
outturn) 

 
City of Lincoln 
 

 
779 

 
766 

 

 
437 

 

 
North Kesteven 
 

 
426 

 
376 

 
201 

 
 

 
4.9 

 
Although outstanding numbers have increased by a total of 567 from the end of 
2018/19, the position at the end of July compared to that same point in the year 
prior – is only 13 more for Lincoln, and only 50 more for North Kesteven.  In reality, 
the team is in a much better position than in previous years due to work which has, 
and still is, taking place earlier in the financial year – for example, registration of 
students for Council Tax with appropriate discounts and exemptions.  This is largely 
due to one of the e-forms developed which collects data sooner and in a more 
efficient manner, meaning this large influx of work can be dealt with earlier in the 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



4.10 Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

4.11 The table below shows outstanding debt for the current financial year 2019/20 up to 
the end of June, compared to the ‘baseline’ point at which a specific Overpayments 
project commenced in May 2018. 
 

Financial Year 
 

 June 2019 
 

May 2018 

 
City of Lincoln 
 

 
Outstanding debt 

 
£3,690,645 

 
£4,113,397 

 
North Kesteven 
 

 
Outstanding debt 

 
£1,517,083 

 
£1,700,825 

 

 
4.12 

 
A separate, more detailed report – ‘Housing Benefit Overpayments Update’ – is 
included elsewhere on this Committee’s Agenda. 

 
5. 

 
Benefits Performance 

 
5.1 

 
The table below shows the number of outstanding Benefits customers awaiting 
assessment, up to the end of July 2019, compared to the same point in 2018/19.  
The table also shows the position at the end of 2018/19. 
 

Financial Year 
 

2019/20 
(to end Jul 

2019) 
 

2018/19 
(to end Jul 

2018) 

2018/19 (year 
outturn) 

 
City of Lincoln 
 

 
589 

 

 
1,444 

 
 

 
897 

 

 
North Kesteven 
 

 
306 

 
432 

 
502 

 

 
A dedicated plan to reduce outstanding work levels has been in place, which has 
resulted in a significant reduction of outstanding work in Quarter 1.  The age of the 
oldest item of outstanding work is generally being maintained at a level of around 
one week.  It is vital this improved position is maintained moving forward. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



5.2 In terms of Housing Benefit average processing times, the table below shows 
figures for New Claims and Changes of Circumstance: 

  
 
 
Financial Year 

 

2019/20 (to 
end July 2019) 

Average no. 
days 

 

2018/19 (to end 
July 2018) 
Average no. 

days 
 

2018/19 (year 
outturn) 

Average no. 
days 

 
 
New Claims 
 

Lincoln 
 

26.35 29.32 25.82 

North 
Kesteven 

 

23.88 23.91 27.49 

 
Changes of 
Circumstance 
 

Lincoln 
 

5.09 6.53 4.12 

North 
Kesteven 

 

5.09 4.08 2.98 

 
Performance for all measures is now looking positive moving forward.  Processes 
have been (and continue to be) reviewed and it is envisaged New Claims 
performance can improve further as the financial year progresses. 
 
Universal Credit (UC) continues to have an impact on processing times due to the 
number of UC-related documents requiring processing, as well as officers awaiting 
UC-related decisions (for example, in respect of supported accommodation) before 
putting Housing Benefit into payment in some cases. 
 

5.3 Prompt processing of claims remains vital, but of equal importance is accuracy of 
processing and ‘getting it right, first time’.  The table below the outcomes of claims 
checked under our quality checking regime, since the formation of the shared 
service: 
 

Financial Year 
 

2019/20 
(to end Jul 

2019) 
 

2018/19 
(to end Jul 

2018) 

2018/19 (year 
outturn) 

 
City of Lincoln 
 

 
94.07% 

 
(127 out of 

135 checked) 
 

 
89.58% 

 
(43 out of 48 

checked) 
 

 
86.07% 

 
(210 out of 

244 checked) 
 

 
North Kesteven 
 

 
95.35% 

 
(41 out of 43 

checked) 
 

 
95.65% 

 
(132 out of 

138 checked) 
 

 
95.92% 

 
(306 out of 

319 checked) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The level of performance is improving and being maintained, which is particularly 
pleasing in light of the rollout of Universal Credit making some assessments more 
complex.  There has continued to be concentration on checking claims more likely 
to be assessed incorrectly first time, - it should also be noted that even ‘£0.01p’ is 
counted as financially incorrect. 
 
 

19



 
 
 
6. 

In addition to these targeted checks, more checks are also carried out as part of the 
rolling annual subsidy claim checking regime. 
 
Strategic Priorities 
 

6.1 Both City of Lincoln and North Kesteven have a number of strategic priorities. Two 
that have an impact on the Revenues and Benefits Service are:- 
 

 Lincoln: “Let’s Reduce Inequality”. 

 North Kesteven: “Our Community Our Economy”. 
 

6.2 The Benefits Service plays a key role in reducing inequality by ensuring residents 
receive the benefits they are entitled to and providing
[...]
 have been awarded this relief, 
totalling £55,123. 

  
7. North Kesteven Business Rates Growth Policy – awards 

 
7.1 North Kesteven implemented their Business Rates Growth in 2016.  A copy of the 

policy is shown in Appendix 2. 
 

7.2 The rationale for offering businesses incentives to grow and locate in North 
Kesteven is derived from the Our Economy priority published in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2017-2020. 
 

7.3 Since the introduction of the policy, 6 businesses have been awarded this relief, 
totalling £411,230.  The table below shows the date an award was initially made 
(the length if award could be for more than 1 year) and the total value awarded per 
year: - 
 

Year No. Businesses awarded Total value of award (£) 

2015 2 £152,380 

2016 2 £159,360 

2017 1 £29,491 

2018 1 (1 pending) £70,000 

Total 6 £411,230 
 

  
8. NDR Legislation Changes – 2019 and beyond 

 
8.1 In recent years, there has been a number of changes to NDR Legislation due to 

the introduction of new reliefs to be awarded to businesses.  In addition to this, 
there are significant legislation changes which are to be in place from 1 April 2020 
and beyond. 
 

8.2 The legislation changes have formed part of the 1-1 process with the NDR Team 
Leader, ensuring the Shared Service is prepared and proactive in undertaking the 
required work to introduce the new legislation.  This will include system changes, 
training of staff and communication to businesses.   
 
Some of the legislation is still in the early stages of conception, with requirements 
for Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to engage with Billing 
Authorities.  Details of all legislation is included in Appendix 3 of this report. 

  
9.  Strategic Priorities 
  
9.1 Both City of Lincoln Council and North Kesteven DC have a number of strategic 

priorities. Two that have an impact on the Non-Domestic Rate Service are:- 
  
  City of Lincoln Council: 
  
  North Kesteven DC: 

46



  
9.2 Both 

Minutes of the meeting


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 6 September 2019

Present: Councillor Ray Cucksey (in the Chair), 
Councillor Nikki Dillon, Councillor Rosanne Kirk and 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe

Apologies for Absence: None.

13. Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 be confirmed.

14. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

15. Performance Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Updates were noted on the following aspects of the Shared Service:

Council Tax

The table at paragraph 4.2 of the report showed the in-year collection period for 
the current financial year 2019/20 up to the end of July, compared to the same 
point in 2018/19, together with outturn for 2018/19.

As at the end of July 2019, Council Tax in-year collection was down by 0.31% 
and 0.40% for the City of Lincoln and North Kesteven, respectively. For the City 
of Lincoln the reduced collection rate equated to £140,247, however, the net 
collectible debit had increased by £2.9 million with the total net receipt having 
increased by £895,004. With regard to North Kesteven, the reduced collection 
rate equated to £263,673, however, the net collectable debit had increased by 
£4.8 million and total net receipt had increased by £1.6 million. There had also 
been an additional 569 properties added to the taxbase compared to April 2018.

Council Tax support caseload for both authorities was reducing, as outlined in the 
table at paragraph 4.3 of the report. The declining caseload partially explained 
the reasons for a drop in in-year collections and officers were currently working 



on a proactive Council Tax support take-up campaign to ensure taxpayers were 
receiving what they were entitled to.

Committee were further updated that at the end of August 2019, Council Tax in-
year collection was down by 0.01% and 0.49% for the City of Lincoln and North 
Kesteven, respectively.

Business Rates

The table at paragraph 4.5 of the report showed the Business Rates in-year 
collection period for the current financial year 2019/20 up to the end of July, 
compared to the same point in 2018/19, together with whole year outturn figures 
for 2018/19.

As at the end of July 2019, Business Rates in-year collection was down by 1.98% 
for the City of Lincoln, however, collection was up by 0.15% and 0.58% for North 
Kesteven and West Lindsey respectively. For the City of Lincoln the reduced 
collection rate of 1.98% equated to £893,472 of the net collectable debit, with 
total net liability having decreased by £362,820 and total net receipt having 
decreased by £1,055,010. Officers were currently in the process of ascertaining 
the reasons for these reductions. With regard to North Kesteven the increased 
collection rate equated to £42,307 of the net collectable debit, with total net 
liability having increased by £562,585. For West Lindsey the increased collection 
rate of 0.58% equated to £103,707 of the net collectable debit, with total net 
liability having increased by £348,288 and total net receipt also increased by 
£251,938.

Committee were further updated that at the end of August 2019, Business Rates 
in-year collection was down in the region of 1.5% for the City of Lincoln, and 
North Kesteven respectively. 

Outstanding Revenues Customers

The table at paragraph 4.8 of the report showed how many items of revenues 
customers’ correspondence was outstanding up to the end of July 2019, 
compared to the same point in 2018/19 and the final position at the end of 
2018/19.

Although outstanding figures had increased by a total of 567 from the end of 
2018/19, the position as at the end of July compared to that of the same point in 
the previous year was only 13 more for Lincoln and 50 more for North Kesteven. 
Further progress had been made regarding the introduction of e-forms which 
collected date sooner and in a more efficient manner, meaning that this large 
influx of work could be dealt with earlier in the financial year.

Committee were further updated that at the end of August 2019, figures were 
slightly up due to the holiday season and staff leave, however, both authorities 
were in a strong position moving forward.

Housing Benefit Overpayments

The table at paragraph 4.11 of the report showed outstanding debt for the current 
financial year 2019/20 up to the end of June, compared to the ‘baseline’ point at 
which a specific overpayments project commenced in May 2018.



A separate item specifically on this matter was included as a later agenda item at 
this meeting.

Benefits Performance

The table at paragraph 5.1 of the report showed the number of outstanding 
benefits customers awaiting assessment up to the end of July 2019, compared to 
the same point in 2018/19 and the final position at the end of 2018/19.

A dedicated plan to reduce outstanding work levels had been in place which had 
resulted in a significant reduction of outstanding work in quarter one, with the age 
of the oldest item of outstanding work generally being maintained at a level of 
around one week.

In terms of Housing Benefit average processing times, the table at paragraph 5.2 
of the report showed figures for new claims and changes in circumstances. 
Performance for all measures was now looking positive moving forward. 
Processes had been, and continued to be, reviewed and it was envisaged that 
new claims performance could improve further as the financial year progressed.

Universal Credit continued to have an impact on processing times due to the 
number of Universal Credit related documents requiring processing, as well as 
officers awaiting Universal Credit related decisions before putting Housing Benefit 
into payment in some cases.

Prompt processing of claims remained vital, but of equal importance was 
accuracy of processing. The table at paragraph 5.3 of the report set out the 
outcome of claims checked under the quality checking regime implemented by 
the Shared Service. The level of performance was improving and being 
maintained which was particularly pleasing in light of the rollout of Universal 
Credit making some assessments more complex. There had continued to be a 
concentration on checking claims more likely to be assessed incorrectly first time. 
It was reported that even £0.01p was counted as financially incorrect and in 
addition to these targeted checks, more checks were also carried out as part of 
the rolling annual subsidy claim checking regime. 

Committee were further updated that at the end of August 2019, the number of 
outstanding benefit customers awaiting assessment was down at 782 for the City 
of Lincoln and 272 for North Kesteven. The average number of days for 
processing new claims and changes of circumstances was also down at 25.16 
days for City of Lincoln and 21.75 days for North Kesteven. In terms of accuracy, 
outcome of claims checked under our quality checking regime at the end of 
August was 93.72% for City of Lincoln and 96.91% for North Kesteven.

16. Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2019/20 

Purpose of Report

To present the Joint Committee with the first quarter’s performance for the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2019/20.

Decision

That the report be noted.



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The approved budget for 2019/20 was agreed by the Revenues and Benefits 
Joint Committee on 19 February 2019 where the Committee set a budget for 
2019/20 of £2,367,000 for the service, which had since been increased after 
receipt of New Burdens Grants, totalling £80,981. 

Financial performance for the first quarter of 2019/20 was set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report which identified an overspend against the approved budget of £15,687. 

The forecast outturn for 2019/20 predicted that there would be an underspend 
against the approved budget of £95,379. A summary of the main forecast year-
end variations against the approved budget for 2019/20 was noted as follows:

 IT costs – budget to be aligned to reflect the actual value during 2020/21 
budget setting process;

 Salaries, including career grades – vacant hours together with career 
graded posts budgeted at top of scale even though not all officers are at 
the top of the grade. Additional agency staff costs assumed for April to 
May 2019 only;

 New Burdens Grants – new burdens funding, offset against specific IT 
costs incurred, but the cost of additional activities would be contained 
within the current staffing structure.

17. Housing Benefit Overpayments Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the recovery of Housing 
Benefit overpayments.

Decision

That the report, the extension of the current Housing Benefits Overpayment 
Recovery Team to 31 March 2020, and that future Housing Benefit Overpayment 
updates would be included within the overall performance report to this 
Committee be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

As reported at previous meetings of this Committee, the Housing Benefit 
Overpayment Recovery Action Plan had been used as a working document and 
provided the Housing Benefit Overpayment Recovery Team with a clear direction 
with regard to its workload and prioritisation. A number of key actions already 
undertaken were set out in paragraph 5.2 of the report. The Action Plan 
continued to be monitored by the Revenues and Benefits Manager and formed 
part of meetings with the Benefit Team Leader and the Housing Benefit 



Overpayment Recovery Team. Recovery methods would be continually reviewed, 
along with the effectiveness of the work undertaken by the team, as part of these 
meetings.

The table at paragraph 6.2 of the report showed the improvements for the City of 
Lincoln and North Kesteven since the project commenced in June 2018, which 
equated to an overpayment reduction of £991,386, including write offs. £684,065 
of this was attributable to the City of Lincoln and £307,321 was attributable to 
North Kesteven.

It was reported that whilst the value of overpayments outstanding was 
decreasing, staff were still creating overpayments which often occurred due to 
delays in changes in circumstances being processed caused either by customers, 
the Department for Work and Pensions or even the Shared Services itself. 

In-year rates of recovery were positive, with the in-period collection rate for 
2019/20 as at the end of July 2019 so far being 116.06% and 91.44% for the City 
of Lincoln and North Kesteven, respectively.

The Department for Work and Pensions’ Performance Development Team had 
undertaken an on-site visit, which had been anticipated after twelve months in 
implementation, and had been very positive during the review having 
acknowledged a noticeable change in processes, results and culture. There were 
also a number of areas of recommended development and improvement, with 
Appendix 1 of the report outlining the findings of the visit and review.

It was reported that, due to the Housing Benefits Overpayment Recovery Team 
continuing to reduce the level of overpayments, the term for the team, which was 
originally 30 September 2019, would be extended to 31 March 2020.

18. Business Rates Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues within non-
domestic rates.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The following updates were noted:

Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme

This relief was made available to those ratepayers who faced a large increase as 
a result of the loss of small business or rural rate relief. The transitional relief 
scheme did not provide support in respect of changes in reliefs, therefore, those 
ratepayers who lost some or all of their small business or rural rate relief may 



have faced very large percentage increases in bills from April 2017. Further 
details relating to the support provided as part of this scheme were set out in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report.

The number of hereditaments that had been identified for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
and had benefitted from the scheme as at 30 April 2019 for the City of Lincoln, 
North Kesteven and West Lindsey were set out in the tables at paragraph 4.1 of 
the report.

Discretionary Relief Scheme

The table at paragraph 4.2 of the report showed the number of accounts 
identified and the total cost of relief for the years 2017/18 to 2019/20 for 
comparison purposes. A review of the awards had taken place and any additional 
awards for 2018/19 would be made prior to the annual deadline of 30 September 
2019. In addition, a review of awards for 2019/20 would take place in November 
2019 and the initial banding scheme would be adjusted to allow for further relief 
to be awarded.

It was noted that this was a discretionary relief which the local authority was 
compensated for.

Retail Discount

One of the announcements affecting Business Rates as part of the Autumn 
Budget 2018 was regarding high streets. To provide upfront support through the 
business rates system, the Government was cutting bills by one third for retail 
properties with a rateable value below £51,000, benefitting up to 90% of retail 
properties for two years from April 2019, subject to aid status. Eligible criteria had 
been provided and local authorities would be reimbursed using a grant under 
Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.

Retail discount awarded for 2019/20 was set out in the table at paragraph 4.3 of 
the report.

It was noted that this was a discretionary relief which the local authority was 
compensated for.

Recent Court of Appeal Decision – Automated Transaction Machines

Further to previous reports to this Committee on the Count of Appeal Decision 
regarding Automated Transaction Machines, it was noted that this continued to 
have implications for local authorities. Automated Transaction Machines were 
now included as an appeal threat and provision would need to be made for 
potential refunds. The potential impact for the City of Lincoln, North Kesteven and 
West Lindsey was noted as £498,739, £236,530 and £132,851 respectively.

City of Lincoln Business Rates Growth Policy

The City of Lincoln Council implemented its Business Rates Growth Policy from 1 
April 2019 which aimed to a time-limited rate relief discount to new and extended 
business premises within the city in the interests of building the Business Rate 
base, supporting economic growth and job creation. A copy of the Policy was 
appended to the report.



Since the introduction of the Policy, four businesses had been awarded this relief 
totalling £55,123.

North Kesteven Business Rates Growth Policy

North Kesteven District Council implement its Business Rates Growth Policy in 
2016. The rationale for offering businesses incentives to grow and locate in North 
Kesteven was derived from the ‘Our Economy’ priority published in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2017-2020.

Since the introduction of the Policy, six businesses had been awarded this relief, 
totalling £411,230. 

Non-Domestic Rates Legislation Changes

There had been a number of changes to Non-Domestic Rates legislation due to 
the introduction of new reliefs to be awarded to businesses. In addition to this, 
there were significant legislation changes which were to be in place from 1 April 
2020 and beyond. These legislation changes had formed part of the one-to-one 
process with the Non-Domestic Rates Team Leader, ensuring the Shared Service 
was prepared and proactive in undertaking the required work to introduce the 
new legislation. This would include system changes, training of staff and 
communication to businesses.

It was noted that some of the legislation was still in the early stages of 
conception, with requirements for Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government to engage with billing authorities.

19. Welfare Reform and Universal Credit Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding the national and local 
position of welfare reform, with a specific focus on national Universal Credit.

Decision

1. That an update on progress made by the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) be reported at the next meeting of this Committee.

2. That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The following updates contained within the report released on 16 July 2019 were 
noted:

 2,171,997 households were currently receiving Universal Credit, of which 
697,789 were in employment;

 the Department for Work and Pensions had announced that it was 
development a Private Landlord Portal;



 recent changes as a result of the Autumn 2018 budget announcements, 
along with how these would impact customers and the respective local 
authority.

Committee were further updated that at the end of August 2019, 2.3m 
households were currently receiving Universal Credit of which 76,000 were in 
employment.

The report also set out progress to date on the Shared Service’s ‘high level’ 
Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan, which would continue to be monitored by 
the Joint Committee on a quarterly basis. Updates on progress were set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report, with the action plan being fluid and flexible to respond to 
changes in welfare reform related priorities, changes and demands.

20. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

21. Universal Credit Support Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding Universal Credit 
support, particularly in respect of arrangements for 2019/20.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report together with the verbal 
update provided giving the most up to date position regarding Universal Credit 
support be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

A proactive and holistic approach to Universal Credit support had been in place 
within the Shared Service since full rollout at Lincoln Jobcentre Plus in March 
2018 followed by full rollout at Sleaford Jobcentre Plus in November 2018.

A central government decision had resulted in a national contract for Citizens 
Advice to deliver Universal Credit support for the financial year 2019/20. The 
report set out current arrangements at the City of Lincoln and North Kesteven.

22. Revenues and Benefits Software System Procurement 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding the procurement of the 
Revenues and Benefits system software.



Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The report provided an update on the current procurement process for the 
Revenues and Benefits system software, including renewal dates and costings.


